

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 4) 1963

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of August 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 12 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921 and sections 5 and 6 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates and exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff (as set out in the First Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961 and heretofore modified) are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner either generally to the public interest or particularly to certain industries, trades, or businesses established or carried on in New Zealand, and that certain provisions of the notes forming part of the Tariff are likely to operate in a manner that is detrimental to the proper operation of the Tariff, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1963.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. The portions of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby suspended.
- **3.** The duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.
- **4.** The notes and headings to the Tariff specified in the Third Schedule hereto are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.

- 5. (1) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962* is hereby consequentially amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to Group 053, item 629.980.4, and items 663.820.1, 663.820.2, and 663.820.9.
- (2) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1962† is hereby consequentially amended by revoking so much of the Third Schedule as relates to Division 58.
- (3) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 5) 1962‡ is hereby consequentially amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 641.225.3 and 641.225.4.
- (4) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1963§ is hereby consequentially amended by revoking so much of the Third Schedule as relates to Group 897.
- 6. (1) Except as provided in subclause (2) of this clause, this order shall be in force in the Cook Islands.
- (2) So much of the First Schedule hereto as relates to Group 841 and items 899,330.1 to 899.330.9, and so much of the Second Schedule hereto as relates to Group 841 and items 899.330.1 to 899.330.5, shall not be in force in the Cook Islands.

*S.R. 1962/68 †S.R. 1962/97 ‡S.R. 1962/189 §S.R. 1963/99

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

PART I

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	FIGURE EDECLI	Group 031					

FISH, FRESH OR SIMPLY PRESERVED

031.300.1	Live crustacea and molluscs	Free				Free	cwt
031.300.2	Crustacea in shell, simply boiled in water	25%				55%	cwt
	Crustacea and molluscs, raw, whether fresh,	, -					
	chilled, or frozen:						
031.300.3	Packed for retail sale	25%	Free			25%	cwt
		, 0				plus	
	per cwt					6s.	
031.300.4	Otherwise packed per cwt	10s.	Free	i		18s.	cwt
031.300.5	Crustacea and molluscs, salted, in brine, or						
	dried per cwt	10s.	Free			18s.	cwt
	The state of the s	230.		, ,			

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 032

FISH, IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS, N.E.I., AND FISH PREPARATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS

	Prepared or preserved fish, including caviar and caviar substitutes: Crustacea and molluscs, prepared or preserved:						
032.020.2	Pastes: Ovster	25%	Free			45%	1b
032.020.2	Other pastes	25%	Free			45% 45%	lb
032.020.4	Otherwise prepared per lb*	25 % 1½d.	Free	$1\frac{1}{2}d$.	$2\frac{1}{2}d$.	3d.	lb
			(South A	Africa – $1\frac{1}{2}$	l. per lb)		
032.020.9	Crustacea or molluscs, in airtight con-	11.1	F	111	01.1	2.1	11.
	tainers, n.e.i per lb*	1 1 d.	Free (South A	1 ½ d. Africa – 1 ½ d	$2\frac{1}{2}d$.	3d.	lb
			(South A	11110a – 1 2 0	. per 10)		

^{*}Including the weight of any liquor, oil, or sauce

927

FRUITS, FRESH (INCLUDING CHILLED); NUTS (NOT INCLUDING OIL NUTS), FRESH OR DRIED; DRIED CITRUS FRUITS

	Coconuts, Brazil nuts, cashew nuts, fresh or dried:							
051.710.1	Desiccated coconut	Free				Free	16	
051.710.2	Pastes, meals, and similar preparations of							
	Brazil nuts, cashew nuts, or coconuts	_					l	
	(except desiccated coconut) per lb	Free		• •	•••	6d.	lb	
0.51 .510 .0	Whole nuts:	-				_	1,	
051.710.3	Coconuts	Free		• •	Free	Free	lb	
051.710.4	Brazil nuts	Free		• •	Free	Free	lb	
051.710.5	Cashew nuts	Free			• • •	Free	lb	
	Other edible nuts, fresh or dried:							
051.720.1	Pastes, meals, and similar preparations of	-					,,	
	nuts per lb	Free			• • •	6d.	lb	
0.51 500 0	Whole nuts:						11.	
051.720.2	Almonds	Free		• •	Free	Free	lb	
051.720.3	Hazel nuts (filberts)	Free		• •	Free	Free	lb	
051.720.4	Walnuts per lb	2d.		• •	2d.	2d.	lb	
051.720.9	Other edible nuts, except groundnuts						1	
	(peanuts) and other nuts used chiefly	Enco				Free	lb	
	for extraction of oil (specify kind)	Free		• •		Free	10	
	Berries, fresh:							
051 040 2	Other berry pulp:	Free				Free	lb	
051.940.3	Other	FIEC		• •		Fice	10	
051 040 4	Whole fruit:							
051.940.4	Strawberries, gooseberries, raspberries,	1.4				₹d.	lb	
	blackberries per lb	$\frac{1}{2}$ d.		• •		<u>₹</u> u.	10	

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indi- cates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 053

FRUITS, PRESERVED, AND FRUIT PREPARATIONS

053.620.0	Fruit preserved by freezing, containing added sugar	32½%	32½%		50%	55%	lb
053.909.9	*Other kinds	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	37½%	••	50%	55%	1b

^{*}Fruit preserved in juice or syrup which has been fortified with alcohol to any extent exceeding 40 per cent of proof spirit shall be charged 40s, per gallon on such juice or syrup, in addition to the appropriate duty on the total value of the goods.

929

	Gro	up 062					
	SUGAR CONFECTIONERY AND	ОТНЕ	R SUG	AR PRE	PARATI	ONS	
62.010.1 62.010.9	Chewing gum Other sugar confectionery, not containing	32½%	32½%		50%	55%	lb
02.010.9	cocoa	32½%	32½%		50%	55%	lb
	Gro	up 099					
	FOOD PREPA	RATIO	NS N.E.	ı.			
99.030.3	Prepared mustard	20%			40%	50%	
	Gro	up 243	1	1			
	WOOD SHAPED O	OR SIMI	PLY WO	ORKED			
	Timber, conifer, sawn lengthwise, sliced, or peeled, but not further prepared, of a thickness exceeding 5 millimetres: Pseudotsuga douglasii (Douglas fir, Oregon pine), Thuya plicata (western red cedar):						
43.210.4	In lengths of not less than 25 ft and having a minimum cross sectional area of not less than 150 square inches per 100 sq. ft.	7s. 6d.		7s. 6d.	8s. 6d.	9s. 6d.	su. ft
243.210.5	less than 150 square inches per 100 su. ft. Other sizes per 100 su. ft.	9s. 6d.		9s. 6d.	10s. 6d.	11s. 6d.	su. ft.

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	up 332					
	PETROLEU	M PROI	DUCTS				
332.940.0 332.950.0	Petroleum coke Petroleum bitumen and other petroleum and	Free				Free	cwt
332.730.0	shale oil residues	Free	••		10%	10%	cwt

Group 513

INORGANIC CHEMICALS: ELEMENTS, OXIDES, AND HALOGEN SALTS

Subgroup II

INORGANIC ACIDS AND OXYGEN COMPOUNDS OF NON-METALS (EXCEPT WATER)

513.390.3	Other inorganic acids a of non-metals (exce Non-gaseous				Free			20%S	25%	cwt
-----------	---	--	--	--	------	--	--	------	-----	-----

Parts of footwear, except parts of metal or asbestos	27½%	37½%	32½%	55%	65%	
--	------	------	------	-----	-----	--

RUBBER FABRICATED MATERIALS

	Unvulcanised natural or synthetic rubber in the form of: Tubes:						
621.020.1	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may						
	prescribe	Free				25%	
621.020.2	Other	25% or				50% or	
621.020.3	per ft	Źď.				2d.	
	-					plus 25%	
		wh	ichever rat	e returns t	he higher	duty	
621.020.4	Solutions	20%			1	30%	
621.020.5	Rings and discs	20 %	20%	20%	40%	50%	
621.020.9	In other forms, including articles of unvulcanised natural or synthetic rubber	10%	15%	15%		30%	

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	oup 629					
	RUBBER MANU	JFACTU	JRES N.	E.I.		_	
629.980.4	Articles n.e.i. of unhardened vulcanised rubber: Stoppers for bottles	20%				35%	
	Gro	up 632					ı
	WOOD MANU	JFACTU	RES N.	E.I.			
	Casks, barrels, vats, tubs, buckets, and other coopers' products and parts thereof, of wood, other than staves falling within item 631.820.0:						
632.200.9	Other containers	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	60%	••

Group 641

PAPER AND PAPERBOARD

	Printing (except newsprint) and writing paper, impregnated, coated, surface-coloured, surface-decorated, or printed (not being						
	merely ruled, lined, or squared, and not constituting printed matter within Group						
	892), in rolls or sheets:						
	Other kinds:		[
	In rolls:						
	10 in. and wider:						
41.225.3	Printing and writing paper wholly or						
	partly carbon-coated on one side,						
	on declaration that it will be used						
	only in the manufacture of counter-	27121			2=101		
	check books	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	• • •		$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	cwt
41 225 4	Other kinds:					l	
41.225.4	As may be determined by the		g , ,	6.1			
	Minister	•••	Such rate	of duty not	texceeding		
		20%		٠٠.	30%	35%	cwt
		as	the Ministe	er may in a	any case di	rect	

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 661

LIME, CEMENT, AND FABRICATED BUILDING MATERIALS, EXCEPT GLASS AND CLAY MATERIALS

661.200.1 661.200.2	Portland cement, cim super sulphate of draulic cements, or in the form of White Other than white	ement, an whether or	d similar hy-	8d. 8d.	 .:	.:	1s. 10d. 1s. 10d.	cwt cwt
001.200.2	Other than white	••	per cwt	ou.	 • •	••	18. 10d.	CWL

Group 663
MINERAL MANUFACTURES N.E.I.

663.820.1 663.820.2 663.820.9	Friction material of a kind suitable for brakes, for clutches, or the like, with a basis of asbestos, other mineral substances, or of cellulose, whether or not combined with textile or other materials: In the piece				Free 55%	Free 20% 75%	
-------------------------------------	---	--	--	--	----------	--------------	----------

PRECIOUS AND SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES, AND PEARLS, WORKED AND UNWORKED

667.200.0 667.300.1	Diamonds, other than industrial diamonds, not set or strung	5%	 	 5%	
667.300.2	strung	25%	 	 30%	
007.300.2	set or strung	5%	 	 5%	

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	oup 691	ND CO	NCTDII	CTIONS		
	FINISHED STRUCTURAL P	AKIS A	ND CO	143 I KO	CHONS	·	
591.100.2	Structures, complete or incomplete, whether or not assembled, and parts of structures, of metal; plates, strip, rods, angles, shapes, sections, tubes, and the like, of metal, prepared for use in structures: Of iron or steel: Culverts of galvanised corrugated iron; iron gates therefor, and fluming of plain or corrugated iron, on declaration by an official of a public authority that they						

Group 693

WIRE PRODUCTS, EXCLUDING INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE

	Gauze, cloth, grill, nett fabric, and similar Of iron or steel wire	r materi	orcing					
693.310.2	Gauze		 	Free	 	10%	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$	cwt
	Of copper wire:					, ,		
693.320.1	Gauze		 	Free	 	10%	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$	cwt
693.320.9	Other kinds		 	Free	 	10%	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$ $12\frac{1}{2}\%$	cwt
						, -		

Group 698

OTHER MANUFACTURES OF METAL N.E.I.

698.530.1	Clasps, frames with clasps for handbags and the like, buckles, buckle clasps, hooks, eyes, eyelets, and the like, of base metal, of a kind commonly used for clothing, travel goods, handbags, or other textile or leather goods; tubular rivets and bifurcated rivets, of base metal: Hooks and eyes	Free	 	Free	Free	gross
						<u> </u>

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistica Unit

POWER GENERATING (EXCEPT ELECTRIC) MACHINERY

	Internal combustion piston engines, other than aircraft engines:					
	Parts of engines:	ļ '				
	Pistons, cylinder sleeves, piston rings:					
711.501.1	For use in cylinders having a nominal					
	bore not exceeding 4 in., except such					
	pistons, cylinder sleeves, and piston					
	rings as may be approved by the					
	Minister and under such conditions					
	as he may prescribe	30%	 	50%	60%	cwt
	, ,	/ 0	 	/ 0	/0	

711.501.2 711.501.3 711.501.4 711.501.5	Other Mufflers n.e.i. Carburettors Governors		••		Free 22½ % Free Free			20 % 42½ % 20 %S 20 %	30 % 60 % 25 % 25 %	cwt No. No. No.
711.501.5	dovernors	• •	• •	• •	1100	•••	•••	20 /0	23/0	140.

OFFICE MACHINES

714.920.0	Parts and accessories (other than covers, carrying cases, and the like) suitable for use solely or principally with machines of a kind falling within Group 714	The rates of duty applicable to the machine or appliance for which the parts or accessories have been designed.	
-----------	---	---	--

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	oup 722					
	ELECTRICAL POWER MAG	CHINER	Y AND	SWITC	HGEAR		
	Electrical apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits, for the protection of electrical circuits, or for making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, relays, fuses, lightning arresters, surge suppressors, plugs, lampholders, terminals, terminal strips, and junction boxes); resistors, fixed or variable (including potentiometers), other than heating resistors; rheostatic, inductance, motor-driven, and vibrating contact automatic voltage regulators; switch-boards (other than telephone switch-boards) and control panels:						

	Sockets (not being lamp-holders) and plugs therefor; wire or cable connectors and articles similar thereto:					
722.202.1	With bodies composed wholly or princi-					
	pally of plastic	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	 $42\frac{1}{2}\%S$	50%	cwt
722.202.9	Other kinds	Free	20%	 20 % Š	25%	cwt
			'	, •	, ,	

Group 812

SANITARY, PLUMBING, HEATING, AND LIGHTING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS

812.200.0	Sinks, wash base sanitary fixtus materials Sinks, wash base sanitary fix steel (wheth	ires and sins, bic tures ar	l fitting lets, ba nd fittin	ths, of centres, and gs, of iro	ramic other	32½%			50%	60%	cwt
812.300.1 812.300.9	Baths Other kinds	• •	• •	••		$\frac{32\frac{1}{2}\%}{30\%}$	45 % 40 %	40%	55 %	60 % 60 %	No. cwt

				Rates of Dut	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
		up 841 THING					
841.131.1 841.131.9	Men's and boys' undergarments, including collars, shirts fronts, and cuffs, of textile fabrics, not knitted or crocheted: Other garments (specify kind) each	32½% or 1s. 6d.	1s. 6d.	45% or 1s. 6d.	 he higher d	80% or 1s. 6d. plus 47½%	
		WII	ichevel lat	e returns ti	ne mgner u	uty	

841.430.1 841.430.2	Undergarments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberised: Women's and girls' blouses and shirts each	32½% or 6s.	45% or 6s.	45% or 6s.	65% or 6s. plus 32½%	80% or 6s. plus 47½%	doz
		wh	ichever rat	e returns th		uty	
841 . 441 . 7 841 . 441 . 8	Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberised: Women's and girls' skirts and the like garments, imported separately each	32½% or 6s.	1	45% or 6s.		plus 47½%	No.

EXPOSED CINEMATOGRAPH FILM, DEVELOPED

863.010.0	Cinematograph film, exposed a consisting only of sound trace					
	positive	 Free	 •••	Free	Free	••

			Rates of Duty					
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, PHONOGRAPHS, AND PHONOGRAPH RECORDS

Accessories and parts of gramophones and tape recorders, n.e.i.: Other kinds: Sapphire and diamond styli, whether or not mounted	Free			20%	25%	No.
--	------	--	--	-----	-----	-----

Group 893

ARTICLES OF MAN-MADE PLASTIC MATERIALS N.E.I.

893.202.1	Articles of man-made plastic materials, n.e.i.: Bottles, jars, and other containers: As may be approved by the Minister and					
	under such conditions as he may	_				
	prescribe	Free	 	20%	25 % 60 %	
893.202.2	Other	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	 	50%	60%	
893.202.3	Stoppers and other closures, for bottles, jars,					
	and casks	20%	 		35%	gross

Group 894

PERAMBULATORS, TOYS, GAMES, SPORTING GOODS

894.240.1 894.240.2	Card games and playing cards per pack	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$ or 6d.	••	•••	••	60% or 1s. 3d.	No. of packs
		wh	ichever rat	e returns tl	he higher d	luty	
894.240.3	Billiard tables	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	45%	1	50%	60%	No.
894.240.4	Table tennis tables and balls; cues and other billiard requisites n.e.i.; indoor croquet and	270	, 0		70	/ / /	
	skittle requisites	25%	30%		50%	65%	l
894.240.5 894.240.9	Table tennis nets; billiard table pockets Equipment for parlour, table, and funfair	Free			50 % 20 %	65 % 25 %	••
074.240.9	games, for adults or children, n.e.i.	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		52½%	65%	

				Rates of Dut	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 899

MANUFACTURED ARTICLES N.E.I.

899.330.1	Combustible preparations and products n.e.i.: Liquid fuels of a kind used in mechanical lighters, in containers not exceeding 300 c.c.	20%				40%	
899.330.2		_0/0	• •			1170	
	tablets, sticks) for use as fuels; fuels with a basis of alcohol and containing pro-						
	ducts such as soap, gelatinous substances,						
	or cellulose derivatives; other solid or semi-solid prepared fuels	25%			45%	50%	
899.330.9	Resin torches, fire lighters, and the like	Free		٠.	• •	Free	,

899.410.8 899.410.9	Umbrellas and sunshades (including watick umbrellas, umbrella tents garden and similar umbrellas): Otherwise covered	27½% or 7s. 6d.				60% or 7s. 6d. plus 32½%	No.
		wh	ichever rat	e returns tl	ne higher d		
-		 <u> </u>	1	I			

Section 9

COMMODITIES AND TRANSACTIONS NOT CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO KIND

			1		1	1
	Gold:					
931.010.0	Bullion	Free		 Free	Free	oz
931.020.0	Unrefined gold (gold ores)	Free		 	Free	
	Partly worked gold:					
931.030.1	Tubes, pipes, and hollow bars	Free		 20 %S	25%	oz
931.030.2	Embroidery threads	Free		 $7\frac{1}{2}\%$	10%	oz
931.030.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	Free		 	Free	oz
931.040.0	Rolled gold on base metal or silver, un-					
	worked or semi-manufactured	Free		 	Free	
931.050.0	Waste and sweepings of gold	Free		 	Free	
931.060.0	Gold coin	Free		 	Free	face value
	Coin (other than gold coin) being legal tender:					
931.070.0	Silver and cupro-nickel	Free		 	Free	face value
	-					
931.080.0	Bronze	Free		 	Free	face value

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

				Rates of Dut	у	-	
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 031

FISH, FRESH OR SIMPLY PRESERVED

031.300.1 031.300.2	Live crustaceans and molluscs Crustaceans in shell, simply boiled in water Crustaceans and molluscs, raw, whether fresh,	Free 25%				Free 55%	cwt cwt
031.300.3	chilled, or frozen: Packed for retail sale	25%	Free		••	25% plus	cwt
031.300.4 031.300.5	Otherwise packed per cwt Crustaceans and molluscs, salted, in brine, or	10s.	Free	•••	• •	6s. 18s.	cwt
	dried per cwt	10s.	Free	••	• •	18s.	cwt

Group 032

FISH, IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS, N.E.I., AND FISH PREPARATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS

	Prepared or preserved fish, including caviar and caviar substitutes: Crustaceans and molluscs, prepared or pre-						
	served: Pastes:						
032.020.2	Overtor	25%	Free			45%	lb
032.020.2	Other nastes	25 % 25 % 1½d.	Free		•••	45 % 45 %	lb
032.020.4	Other pastes per lb*	1 1 d.	Free	$1\frac{1}{2}d$.	$2\frac{1}{2}d$.	3d.	lb
	The state of the s	- 2 0		Africa – $1\frac{1}{2}$			
032.020.9	Crustaceans or molluses, in airtight con-		`	1) •		
	tainers, n.e.i per lb*	$1\frac{1}{2}$ d.	Free	$1\frac{1}{2}d$.	$2\frac{1}{2}$ d.	3d.	lb
	•	-	(South A	Africa – 1½0	l. per lb)		
							l

^{*}Including the weight of any liquor, oil, or sauce

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 051

FRUITS, FRESH (INCLUDING CHILLED); NUTS (NOT INCLUDING OIL NUTS), FRESH OR DRIED; DRIED CITRUS FRUITS

	Coconuts, Brazil nuts, dried, shelled or n		v nuts, fre	sh or						
051.710.1	Desiccated coconut Other kinds:	••	• •		Free	••	••	••	Free	1b
051.710.3	Coconuts				Free			Free	Free	1b
051.710.4	Brazil nuts				Free			Free	Free	lb
051.710.5	Cashew nuts				Free	٠. ا			Free	lb

	not:		- 1				
051.720.2	Almonds	Free			Free	Free	lb
051.720.3	Hazel nuts (filberts)	Free			Free	Free	lb
051.720.4	Walnuts per lb	2d.			2d.	2d.	lb
051.720.9	Other edible nuts, except groundnuts (peanuts) and other nuts used chiefly for						
	extraction of oil (specify kind)	Free				Free	lb
	Berries, fresh:						
	Other berry pulp:						
051.940.3	Other (specify kind)	Free			l	Free	1b
	Whole fruit:	1100		• • •		1100	10
051.940.4	Strawberries, gooseberries, raspberries,						
	blackberries (specify kind) per lb	1 d.				$\frac{1}{2}$ d.	16
	blackberries (speerly kind) per 10	2u.	• •	• •		2 u.	10

FRUITS, PRESERVED, AND FRUIT PREPARATIONS

053.620.0	sugar (specify kind) Fruit, stems, roots, and other parts of plants,	32½%	32½%	 50%	55%	1ь
053.909.9	otherwise prepared or preserved: *Other kinds (specify kind)	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	37½%	 50%	55%	lb

^{*}Fruit preserved in juice or syrup which has been fortified with alcohol to any extent exceeding 40 per cent of proof spirit shall be charged 40s. per gallon on such juice or syrup, in addition to the appropriate duty on the total value of the goods.

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 062

SUGAR CONFECTIONERY AND OTHER SUGAR PREPARATIONS

062.010.1 062.010.2	Sugar confectionery, not containing cocoa: Chewing gum	32½%	32½%	 50%	55%	1b
062.010.9	Group 051, but not including articles thereof per lb Other kinds	Free 32½%	32½%	 50%	6d. 55%	lb lb

Group 099

FOOD PREPARATIONS N.E.I.

	Prepared mustard: Dry:						
099.030.3	Packed for retail sale per lb	10%				2d.	lb
						plus	
099.030.4	Otherwise packed per lb	Free				10 % 2d.	lb
099.030.5	Other kinds	20 %		••	40%	50%	
099.090.7	Pastes and similar preparations of almonds and nuts (except peanut butter) per lb	Free				6d.	lb

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	up 243					
-	WOOD SHAPED (OR SIMI	PLY WO	ORKED			
	Timber, conifer, sawn lengthwise, sliced, or peeled, but not further prepared, of a thickness exceeding 5 millimetres: Pseudotsuga douglasii (Douglas fir, Oregon						
243.210.4	pine): In lengths of not less than 25 ft and having a minimum cross sectional area of not less than 150 square inches per 100 su. ft.	7s. 6d.	,	7s . 6d.	8s. 6d.	9s. 6d.	su. ft.
243.210.5	Other sizes per 100 su. ft. Thuya plicata (western red cedar):	9s. 6d.	••	9s. 6d.	10s. 6d.	11s. 6d.	su. ft.
243.210.6	In lengths of not less than 25 ft and having a minimum cross sectional area of not	7s. 6d.		7s. 6d.	8s. 6d.	9s. 6d.	su. ft.
243.210.7	less than 150 square inches per 100 su. ft. Other sizes per 100 su. ft.	9s. 6d.	•••	9s. 6d.	10s. 6d.	98. 6d. 11s. 6d.	su. ft.

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

332.940.0		er	Free			•••	Free	cwt
332.950.1			Free			10%	10%	cwt
332.950.9	Other petroleum and shale oil residues		Free			Free	Free	cwt

Group 513

INORGANIC CHEMICALS: ELEMENTS, OXIDES, AND HALOGEN SALTS

Subgroup II

INORGANIC ACIDS AND OXYGEN COMPOUNDS OF NON-METALS (EXCEPT WATER)

	Other inorganic acids and oxygen compounds of non-metals (except water) (specify kind):				
513.390.3	Non-gaseous	Free	 	 Free	cwt

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

MANUFACTURES OF LEATHER AND COMPOSITION LEATHER N.E.I.; PARTS OF FOOTWEAR (EXCEPT METAL OR ASBESTOS PARTS)

Parts of footwear (including uppers, in-soles, and screw-on heels) of any material except						
metal or asbestos	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	$37\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%	55%	65%	•••

Group 621

RUBBER FABRICATED MATERIALS

621, 020, 1	Unvulcanised natural cluding rubber la states, (for exan profile shapes, sol articles of unvulce thetic rubber (for impregnated text discs): Tubes:	tex, in on the ple, root itions, are the carrier of	other for ils, tube and dispensatural ole, coand; ring	orms or es, and rsions); or syn- ated or gs and						
621.020.1	As may be appro- under such c				_					
	prescribe		• •		Free				25%	••
621.020.2	Other	• •	• •	• • •	25% or				50% or	• •
621.020.3				per ft	2d.				2d.	
									plus 25%	
						ichever rat	te returns t	he higher (
621.020.4	Solutions				20%				30%	
621.020.5	Rings and discs				20%	20 %	20%	40%	50%	
621.020.9	Other kinds		••		10%	15%	20 % 15 %		30%	••
					,					

1963/159

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	PLIRRER MA	Group 629					

KUBBEK MANUFACIUKES N.E.I.

	Articles n.e.i. of unhardened vulcanised rubber:					
629.980.4	Plain unornamental stoppers for trade containers Articles of hardened rubber (ebonite and vul-	20%	••	 	35%	
629.990.3	canite): Plain unornamental stoppers for trade containers	20%		 	35%	

Group 632

WOOD MANUFACTURES N.E.I.

	wood,	els, vats, to product other that 1.820.0:	s and pa	irts there	of, of						
632.200.3	Bungs		• •			Free				Free	• •
632.200.9	Other					$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%	60%	

cwt cwt

				Rates of Dut	ty			
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
	Gro	oup 641						
	PAPER AND	PAPER	BOARD)				
	Printing (except newsprint) and writing paper, impregnated, coated, surface-coloured, surface-decorated, or printed (not being merely ruled, lined, or squared, and not constituting printed matter within Group 892), in rolls or sheets: Other kinds:							

	side:	
641.225.3	On declaration that it will be used	l
	only in the manufacture of	f
	countercheck books	
641.225.4	Other	

As may be determined by the Minister Such rate of duty not exceeding 20% 30% 35% cwt	641.225.5	Other kinds: As may be determined b Minister	•	20% 30% 35%	cwt
--	-----------	--	---	---------------------	-----

Group 661

LIME, CEMENT, AND FABRICATED BUILDING MATERIALS, EXCEPT GLASS AND CLAY MATERIALS

	1					
	Portland cement, ciment fondu, slag cement, supersulphate cement, and similar hydraulic cements, whether or not coloured					
	or in the form of clinker:					
661.200.1	Preparations, cement-based, suited for waterproofing concrete, plaster, and					
	similar surfaces, or for use as paint	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	l	 	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	cwt
661.200.2	White cement per cwt	8ď.	l /	 	1s. 10d.	cwt
661.200.3	Other kinds per cwt	8d.	! !	 	1s. 10d.	cwt

				Rates of Dut	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	up 663					
	MINERAL MAN	UFACT	URES N	I.E.I.			
	Friction material (segments, discs, washers, strips, sheets, plates, rolls, and the like) of a kind suitable for brakes, for clutches, or the like, with a basis of asbestos, other mineral substances, or of cellulose, whether or not combined with textile or other materials:						
663.820.1	In the piece	Free			Free	Free	
663.820.2	Clutch facings of annular shape, whether or not holed for fixing or mounting	Free				20%	
663.820.9	Other kinds	20%			55%	75%	

Group 667 PRECIOUS AND SEMI-PRECIOUS STONES, AND PEARLS, WORKED AND UNWORKED

	Precious and semi-precious stones, unworked, cut, or otherwise worked, but not mounted, set, or strung (except ungraded stones temporarily strung for convenience					
	of transport):		1			1
667.200.0	Diamonds other than industrial diamonds	5%			 5%	
667.300.1	Greenstone, amazonite, bowenite, chloro-					I
	melanite, jade, and nephrite	25%			 30%	
667.300.9	Other kinds	5%			 56%	

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number			Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	up 691					
	FINISHED STRUCTURAL PA	ARTS A	ND CO	NSTRU	CTIONS	5	
91.100.2	Structures, complete or incomplete, whether or not assembled, and parts of structures, of metal; plates, strip, rods, angles, shapes, sections, tubes, and the like, of metal, prepared for use in structures: Of iron or steel: Culverts of galvanised corrugated iron, iron gates therefor, and fluming of plain or corrugated iron, on declaration by an official of a public authority that they will be used only on public works	Free				Free	cwt

Grou	D (69	3
Grou	Ρ,	"	J

WIRE PRODUCTS, EXCLUDING INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE

	Gauze, cloth, grill, netting, fenc fabric, and similar materia	ing, reinf ls:	orcing						
693.320.0	Of copper wire	• •	••	Free	• •	• •	10%	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$	cwt

Group 698

OTHER MANUFACTURES OF METAL N.E.I.

	Clasps, frames with clasps for har the like, buckles, buckle clase eyes, eyelets, and the like, of back a kind commonly used for clote goods, handbags, or other textile goods; tubular rivets and bifurces.	sps, hooks, se metal, of hing, travel le or leather					
698.530.1	of base metal: Hooks and eyes		Free	 	Free	Free	

				Rates of Dut	У		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 711

POWER GENERATING (EXCEPT ELECTRIC) MACHINERY

	Internal combustion piston engines, other than aircraft engines: Parts of engines: Pistons, cylinder sleeves, piston rings:						
	For use in cylinders having a nominal						
711.501.1	bore not exceeding 4 in.: As may be approved by the Minister						
	and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free	l i		20%	30%	
711.501.2	Other	30%	::		20 % 50 % 20 %	30% 60% 30%	::
711.501.3	Other kinds	Free	l	• • •	20%	30%	٠.

711.501.4 711.501.5 711.501.6	Mufflers n.e.i. Carburettors Governors	••	•••	••	22½% Free Free	•••	••	42½% 20%S 20%	60 % 25 % 25 %	No. No. No.	

Group 714

OFFICE MACHINES

714.920.0 I	Parts and accessories (other than covers carrying cases, and the like) suitable for use solely or principally with machines of a kind falling within Group 714 (specify kind of machine)		
-------------	--	--	--

				Rates of Du	ty		Ī
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	up 719					
	MACHINERY AND APPLIANC	ES ANI	MACH	HINE PA	ARTS N	E.I.	
719.930.8	Transmission shafts, cranks, bearing housings, plain shaft bearings, gears and gearing (including friction gears and gear boxes and other variable speed gears), flywheels, pulleys and pulley blocks, clutches, and shaft couplings: Other transmission shafts, cranks, bearing housings, gears and gearing (including friction gears and gear boxes and other variable speed gears), flywheels, pulleys, clutches, and shaft couplings, designed for use solely or principally in a particular machine or appliance		nich the art		achine or a en designed		

Group 722

ELECTRICAL POWER MACHINERY AND SWITCHGEAR

	ELLOTRICAL TOWER TIAG		AIT OTTICITORAL
722.202.1	Electrical apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits, for the protection of electrical circuits, or for making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, relays, fuses, lightning arresters, surge suppressors, plugs, lampholders, terminals, terminal strips, and junction boxes); resistors, fixed or variable (including potentiometers), other than heating resistors; rheostatic, inductance, motor-driven, and vibrating contact automatic voltage regulators; switchboards (other than telephone switchboards) and control panels: Sockets (not being lamp-holders) and plugs therefor; wire or cable connectors and articles similar thereto: As may be determined by the Minister	22½%	Such rates not exceeding $42\frac{1}{2}\%$ $42\frac{1}{2}\%$ 50%
722.202.9	Other	Free	as the Minister may in any case direct 20% 20%S 25%

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 812

SANITARY, PLUMBING, HEATING, AND LIGHTING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS

812.200.0	Sinks, wash basins, bidets, water closet pans urinals, baths, and like sanitary fittings, of ceramic materials	32½%			50%	60%	cwt
812.300.1 812.300.9	Baths Other kinds	32½% 30%	45 % 40 %	40%	55%	60 % 60 %	No. cwt

Group 841

CLOTHING

841.131.1 841.131.8 841.131.9	Men's and boys' undergarments, including collars, shirt fronts, and cuffs, of textile fabrics, not knitted or crocheted: Collars, collar bands, cuffs, and shirt fronts Other garments (specify kind) each			1s. 6d.		80% 80% or 1s. 6d. plus 47½%	.:
		wh	ichever rat	e returns tl	ne higher o	duty	
841.441.7 841.441.8	Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberised: Women's and girls' blouses, skirts, and the like garments, imported separately each			45% or 6s.		plus 47½%	No.

		Rates of Duty					
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistica Unit

EXPOSED CINEMATOGRAPH FILM, DEVELOPED

863.010.0	Cinematograp consisting of										
	positive	••	••	• •	••	Free	••	•••	Free	Free	ft

Group 891

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, PHONOGRAPHS, AND PHONOGRAPH RECORDS

Accessories and parts of gramophones and tape recorders, n.e.i.: Other kinds: Sapphires or diamonds whether or not mounted	Free			20%	25%	No.
--	------	--	--	-----	-----	-----

Group 893

ARTICLES OF MAN-MADE PLASTIC MATERIALS N.E.I.

893.202.1 893.202.2 893.202.3	Articles of man-made plastic materials, n.e.i.: Bottles, jars, and other containers of a kind commonly used for the conveyance or packing of goods: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free 27½%			20 % 50 %	25 % 60 %	::
0,0,1202.0	tainers	20%	••	••	••	35%	gross

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement			General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Group 894

PERAMBULATORS, TOYS, GAMES, SPORTING GOODS

894.240.1 894.240.2	Equipment for parlour, table, and funfair games for adults or children (including billiard tables and pintables and table tennis requisites): Playing cards, being any of the 13 cards of a conventional suit per pack	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$ or 6d.			60% or 1s. 3d.	No. of packs
	1 1	wh	ichever rate	e returns th		

894.240.3 894.240.4	Billiard tables	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	45%	••	50%	60%	No.
894.240.5 894.240.9	and skittle requisites Table tennis nets; billiard table pockets Other kinds	25 % Free 32½ %	30% 32½%		50% 20% 52½%	65 % 25 % 65 %	

Group 897

JEWELLERY AND GOLDSMITHS' AND SILVERSMITHS' WARES

Articles consisting of, or incorporating, pear precious or semi-precious stones (natur synthetic, or reconstructed): Pearls, precious or semi-precious stor (natural, synthetic, or reconstructed graded and temporarily strung for covenience of transport	al, les l),				5%	
--	-------------------	--	--	--	----	--

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Gro	oup 899					
	MANUFACTUR	ED ART	ICLES N	1.E.I.			
899.330.1	Combustible preparations and products n.e.i.: Liquid fuels of a kind used in mechanical lighters, in containers of a capacity not exceeding 300 cubic centimetres: Petroleum spirit as defined in Note 3 to Group 332	20% plus 2d. or				25 % plus 2d. or	
899.330.2	per gal	1s. 5d.	ichever rat	e returns th	ne higher d	1s. $8\frac{1}{2}$ d.	
899.330.3	Other kinds	20%				40%	

899.330.4 899.330.5	Metaldehyde, hexamine, and similar substances, put up in forms (for example, tablets, sticks) for use as fuels; fuels with a basis of alcohol and containing products such as soap, gelatinous substances, or cellulose derivatives; other solid or semi-solid prepared fuels Resin torches, fire lighters, and the like Umbrellas and sunshades (including walking stick umbrellas, umbrella tents, and	25% Free			45% 	50% Free	.:
899.410.8 899.410.9	garden and similar umbrellas): Other each	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$ or 7s. 6d.	chever rate	e returns th	 ne higher d	60% or 7s. 6d. plus 32½% uty	No.

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit

Section 9

COMMODITIES AND TRANSACTIONS NOT CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO KIND

	Gold:						
971.010.0	Bullion	Free			Free	Free	oz
971.020.0	Unrefined gold (gold ores)	Free				Free	
	Partly worked gold:						
971.030.1	Tubes, pipes, and hollow bars	Free			20 %S	25%	oz
971.030.2	Embroidery threads	Free			$7\frac{1}{2}\%$	10%	oz
971.030.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	Free	l			Free	oz
971.040.0	Rolled gold on base metal or silver, un-						
	worked or semi-manufactured	Free				Free	
971.050.0	Waste and sweepings of gold	Free				Free	
971.060.0	Gold coin	Free				Free	face value
	Coin (other than gold coin) being legal tender:						
981.010.0	Silver and cupro-nickel	Free		••		Free	face value
981.020.0	Bronze	Free				Free	face value
			1	ı	1	1	

PART II

CONCESSIONS

		Rates of Duty					
Ref. Number	Class of Goods	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indi- cates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	
23.8	Medicaments and pharmaceutical goods: Instruments and appliances peculiar to surgeons', physicians', dentists', or opticians' use, as may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free			15%	25%	

THIRD SCHEDULE

Portion of Ta	ıriff	Amendments
Division 00		By omitting from paragraph (a) of note 1 the word "crustacea", and substituting the word
Division 03	••	"crustaceans". By omitting from paragraph (b) of the note the word "crustacea", and substituting the word "crustaceans".
Division 05	• •	By omitting from paragraph (b) of note 1 the words "(item 062.010.9)", and substituting the words "(items 062.010.2 and 062.010.9)".
Division 28	••	By omitting from paragraph (d) of note 1 the words "(item 931.050.0)", and substituting the words "(item 971.050.0)".
Group 332	••	By omitting from note 1 the words "(item 899.330.1)", and substituting the words "(items 899.330.1 to 899.330.3)".
Group 512		By omitting from paragraph (k) of note 2 the words "(item 899.330.1)", and substituting the words "(items 899.330.1 to 899.330.3)". By omitting from paragraph (1) of note 2 the words "(item 899.330.2)", and substituting the words "(item 899.330.4)". By adding the following new note: "8. In items 512.120.5, 512.130.2, 512.320.1, and 512.710.1 the expression 'gaseous' shall be taken to apply only to products of the kind described therein the boiling point of which does not exceed a temperature of 15°c under a pressure of 760 millimetres of mercury."
Group 513	••	mercury. By adding the following new note: "5. In items 513.390.2 and 513.410.2 the expression 'gaseous' shall be taken to apply only to products of the kind described therein the boiling point of which does not exceed a temperature of 15°c under a pressure of 760 millimetres of mercury."
Division 58		By omitting the notes to this Division (as amended by clause 4 of the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1962) and substituting the following notes: "1. This Division does not cover: "(a) Stamping foils of item 533.320.4; "(b) Artificial waxes (item 599.710.0); "(c) Synthetic rubber, as defined in note 3 of Division 23, or articles thereof; "(d) Man-made fibres (Group 266) or articles thereof; or

Portion of Tariff	Amendments
Division 58—continued	"(e) Optical elements of man-made plastics falling within Group 861. "2. Items 581.100.1 to 581.206.0 are to be taken to apply only to goods of a kind produced by chemical synthesis answering to one of the following descriptions: "(a) Artificial plastics including artificial resins; "(b) Silicones; "(c) Resols, liquid polyisobutylene, and similar man-made polycondensation or polymerisation products. "3. This Division is to be taken to apply to materials in the following forms only: "(a) Liquid or pasty (including emulsions, dispersions, and solutions, but not including solutions (other than collodions) of the products of this Division in volatile organic solvents when the weight of the solvents exceeds 50 per cent of the weight of the solution (Group 533) or products suited for use as glues put up for sale by retail in packages of a net weight not exceeding 1 kilogramme); "(b) Blocks, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes, and similar bulk forms; "(c) Monofilament of which any crosssectional dimension exceeds one millimetre; seamless tubes, rods, sticks, and profile shapes, whether or not surface-worked but not otherwise worked; "(d) Plates, sheets, strip, film, and foil, whether or not printed or otherwise surface-worked but not cut to shape or otherwise worked; "(d) Plates, sheets, strip, film, and foil, whether or not printed or otherwise surface-worked but not cut to shape or otherwise worked, and rectangular articles cut therefrom, not further worked; "(e) Waste and scrap. "4. In this Division the term 'tape' is to be taken to apply to plastic material in

Portion of Tariff	Amendments
Group 681	By omitting from paragraph (e) of note 1 the words "(item 931.040.0)", and substituting the words "(item 971.040.0)".
Group 693	By omitting from note 2 the words "items 693.320.1", and substituting the words "items 693.320.0".
Group 695	By omitting the note. By omitting from the heading "Domestic and household articles having the character of hand tools and not being cutlery:" (above item 695.231.7, as inserted by the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962) the words "and not being cutlery".
Group 697	By omitting the heading "Utensils of a kind commonly used for domestic purposes:" and the subheading "Of iron or steel:" (above item 697.210.1), and substituting the following heading: "Articles n.e.i. of a kind commonly used for domestic purposes, and parts of such articles, of iron or steel:". By inserting above the subheading "Of copper:" (above item 697.220.1) the following heading: "Articles n.e.i. of a kind commonly used for domestic purposes, builders' sanitary ware for indoor use, and parts of such
Group 841	articles and ware:". By omitting the subheading "Pyjamas, night-dresses, and the like:" (above item 841.430.3), and substituting the following subheading: "Shirts, pyjamas, nightdresses, and the
Group 861	like:". By omitting from note 2 the words "apparatus falling within any item of this Group are to be classified as follows", and substituting the words "apparatus falling within any item of this Group (and not being parts provided for in specific items of this Group) are to be classified as follows".
Group 893	By omitting the note, and substituting the following note: "This Group does not cover: "(a) Synthetic rubber, as defined in note 3 of Division 23, or articles thereof;

Portion of Tariff	Amendments
Group 893—continued	"(b) Saddlery or harness (item 612.200.0) or travel goods, handbags, or other receptacles falling within Group 831;
	"(c) Plaits, wickerwork, or other articles falling within items 657.800.1 to 657.800.9, and 899.210.0 to 899.220.3;
	"(d) Man-made fibres (Group 266) or articles thereof;
	"(e) Footwear, headgear, umbrellas, sunshades, walking-sticks, whips, riding-crops, fans, or parts thereof or other articles falling within Group 851 or items 612.300.0, 655.710.1 to 655.720.0, 841.510.1 to 841.590.9, 899.410.1 to 899.430.5 or 899.920.1 to 899.960.0;
	"(f) Imitation jewellery falling within item 897.200.1;
	"(g) Articles falling within Division 71 or Division 72 (except items 719.410.1 to 719.410.9) or items 812.430.1 to 812.430.9;
	"(h) Parts of vehicles or aircraft of Division 73 or items 894.100.1 to 894.100.4, 899.980.1 to 899.990.2, 951.010.0;
	"(i) Optical elements of man-made plastics, spectacle frames, drawing instruments, or other articles falling within Group 861 or items 899.610.1 to 899.620.9;
	"(j) Goods falling within Group 864 (for example, clocks, watches, and
	parts thereof); "(k) Musical instruments or parts thereof or other articles falling within Group 891;
	"(1) Furniture or parts of furniture (Group 821);
	"(m) Brushes or other articles falling within items 899.230.0 to 899.270.9 or 899.510.1 to 899.510.9;

Portion of Tariff	Amendments
Group 893—continued	"(n) Toys, games, or sports requisite:
	"(o) Buttons, slide fasteners, combs
	mouthpieces or stems for smoking
	pipes, cigarette-holders or the like parts of vacuum flasks or the like
	pens, propelling pencils or other
	articles falling within items
	895.210.1 to 895.231.5, 895.920.0
	to 895.950.2, 899.340.1 to 899.350.4, 899.520.1 to 899.570.3
	899.970.1, or item 899.970.2."
Group 897	By omitting the notes (as amended by the
	Third Schedule to the Customs Tarif Amendment Order (No. 2) 1963), and
	substituting the following notes:
	"1. Subject to paragraph (a) of note 1 to
	Section 5 and except as provided below, al
	articles consisting wholly or partly: "(a) Of pearls or of precious or semi
	precious stones (natural, synthetic
	or reconstructed); or
	"(b) Of precious metal or of rolled precious metal,
	are to be classified within this Group and no
	within any other Group.
	"2. (a) Items 897.110.1 to 897.130.9 do
	not cover articles in which precious metal or rolled precious metal is present as minor
	constituents only, such as minor fittings of
	minor ornamentation (for example, mono
	grams, ferrules, and rims), and paragraph (b) of the foregoing note does not apply to
	such articles.
	"(b) Items 897.140.1 to 897.140.9 do no
	cover articles containing precious metal or
	rolled precious metal (other than as minor constituents).
	"3. This Group does not cover:
	"(a) Handbags and other articles falling
	within Group 831;
	"(b) Articles falling within Group 842;

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF—continued		
Portion of Tariff	Amendments	
Group 897—continued	"(c) Textiles and textile articles of Divisions 26 or 65 (except items 651.800.0 and 653.800.1 to 653.800.9), apparel, clothing accessories and headgear of Group 841 (except such goods of rubber) footwear of Group 851 or parts of footwear of item 612.300.0;	
	"(d) Umbrellas, walking sticks, and other articles of items 899.410.1 to 899.430.5;	
,	"(e) Fans and hand screens of item 899.960.0;	
	"(f) Coin, or arms or parts thereof o Section 9 or items 894.310.1 to 894.330.9;	
	"(g) Abrasive goods falling within Groups 663, 695, and 696 and items 719.410.1 to 719.410.9, containing dust or powder of precious or semi-precious stones (natural or synthetic); goods of Groups 695 and 696 and items 719.410.1 to 719.410.9 with a working part or precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic, or reconstructed) on a support of base metal; machinery, mechanical appliances, and electrical goods and parts thereof, falling within Divisions 71 and 72 or items 812.430.1 to 812.430.9, not being such articles wholly of precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic, or reconstructed); "(h) Goods falling within Groups 726 861, 864 and 891, and items 729.510.1 to 729.520.0;	
	"(i) Articles covered by note 2 to Group 894;	
	"(j) Goods falling within items 899.300.1 to 899.350.4, 899.530.1, 899.550.0 to 899.620.9, 895.210.1 to 895.231.5, 895.920.0 to 895.950.2 899.970.1 and 899.970.2; or	

Portion of Tariff	Amendments
Group 897—continued	"(k) Goods of items 896.030.0, 896.050.0 or 896.060.0, other than pearls or precious or semi-precious stones. "4. (a) The expression 'pearls' is to be taken to include cultured pearls. "(b) The expression 'precious metal' means silver, gold, platinum, and other metals of the platinum group. "(c) The expression 'other metals of the platinum group' means iridium, osmium, palladium, rhodium, and ruthenium. "5. Except where the context otherwise requires, any reference in these notes or elsewhere in the Tariff to precious metal or to any particular precious metal is to be taken to include a reference to alloys treated as alloys of precious metal or of the particular metal in accordance with the rules in note 3 to Group 681, but not to rolled precious metal or to base metals or non-metals coated or plated with precious metal. "6. The expression 'rolled precious metal' means material made with a base of metal upon one or more surfaces of which there is affixed by soldering, brazing, welding, hotrolling, or similar mechanical means a covering of precious metal. The expression is also to be taken to cover base metal inlaid with precious metal. "7. For the purposes of this Group: "(a) The expression 'articles of jewellery' means: "(i) Any small objects of personal adornment (gem-set or not) (for example, rings, bracelets, necklaces, brooches, ear-rings, watch-chains, fobs, pendants, tie-pins, cuff-links, dress-studs, buttons, religious or other medals and insignia); and "(ii) Articles of personal use of a kind normally carried in the pocket, in the handbag, or on the person (such as cigarette cases, powder boxes chain nurses cashon."

powder boxes, chain purses, cachou boxes).

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF—continued

Portion of Tariff	Amendments
Group 897—continued	"(b) The expression 'articles of gold- smiths' or silversmiths' wares' includes such articles as orna- ments, tableware, toilet-ware, smokers' requisites, and other articles of household, office, or religious use.
	"(c) The expression 'imitation jewellery' means articles of jewellery within the meaning of subparagraph (i) of (a) above (but not including buttons, studs, cuff-links, or other articles of items 899.520.1 to 899.521.3, or dress combs, hair-
	slides, or the like of items 899.540.1 to 899.540.3), not incorporating pearls, precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed), nor (except as plating or as minor
	constituents) precious metal or rolled precious metal, and composed: "(i) Wholly or partly of base metal, whether or not plated with precious metal; or
	"(ii) Of at least two materials (for example, wood and glass, bone and amber, mother of pearl and plastic material), no account being taken of materials (for example, necklace strings) used
	only for assembly, or of paint, varnish, pearl essence, or similar coating materials. "8. Cases, boxes, and similar containers,
	imported with articles of this Group, are to be classified with such articles if they are of a kind normally sold therewith. Cases, boxes, and similar containers, imported separately, are to be classified under their appropriate items."
Section 9	By omitting note 2, and substituting the following note: "2. Items 971.060.0, 981.010.0, and 981.020.0 do not cover collectors' pieces of item 896.050.0,"

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF—continued

Portion of Tariff	Amendments
Section 9—continued	By omitting from note 3 the words "Items 931.010.0 to 931.050.0", and substituting the words "Items 971.010.0 to 971.050.0". By omitting from subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (a) of note 3 the words "(item 931.060.0)", and substituting the words "(item 971.060.0)".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

1963/159

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order makes miscellaneous alterations in the Customs Tariff.

Clause 2 suspends the portions of the Tariff set out in the First Schedule.

Clause 3 substitutes the Tariff items set out in the Second Schedule.

Clause 4 amends certain notes and headings of the Tariff, the amendments being shown in the Third Schedule.

Clause 5 consequentially amends previous Customs Tariff Amendment Orders.

Clause 6 applies this order to the Cook Islands (except as to the Group and items referred to in subclause 2, which are dealt with in the Cook Islands Customs Duties Order 1962, Amendment No. 1).

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in Gazette: 5 September 1963.

These regulations are administered in the Customs Department.